
Finance Committee

City of Appleton

Meeting Agenda - Final

100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appleton.org

Council Chambers, 6th Floor5:30 PMMonday, February 21, 2022

1. Call meeting to order

2. Roll call of membership

3. Approval of minutes from previous meeting

22-0196 February 7, 2022 Finance Committee meeting minutes

 

MeetingMinutesFeb-07-2022-03-02-07.pdfAttachments:

4. Public Hearings/Appearances

5. Action Items

22-0197 Request to award Unit A-22 Concrete Paving to Vinton Construction in the 

amount of $4,382,958 with a 2.5% contingency of $107,000 for a project 

total not to exceed $4,489,958

 

Award of Contract Unit A-22.pdfAttachments:

22-0198 Request to award Unit Z-22 Sewer & Water Reconstruction to Calnin & 

Goss, Inc in the amount of $1,380,182 with a 7.5% contingency of 

$103,514 for a project total not to exceed $1,483,695

 

Award of Contract Unit Z-22.pdfAttachments:

22-0199 Request to approve Finance Committee Report 1-P-22 for Concrete 

Pavement, Sidewalk Construction and Driveway Aprons

 

Report 1-P-22.pdfAttachments:

22-0215 Request to deny Manos Holdings (Dental Associates) request for refund of 

2021 real estate property taxes for 2115 E Evergreen Dr, Appleton, WI 

(parcel 31-1-6510-39)

 

Requests for refund of property taxes.pdf

Manos Holdings.pdf

Attachments:

Page 1 City of Appleton Printed on 2/18/2022

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20747
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0f49d385-f7ea-4af5-a6c9-810091ed4835.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20748
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a2b0fc30-32bc-4f2f-96e0-e7d2fa54f644.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20749
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d85a46b0-044f-4475-8506-8dc746700c9e.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20750
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=567f14ed-29d3-4f1f-9fe1-e7516ae08682.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20766
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5b20d0ad-82d2-450b-8bbc-b04de1abe541.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0885d7c2-d2b8-4876-a5bc-68ed23e5acdf.pdf


February 21, 2022Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final

22-0216 Request to deny Vantage Financial Leasing request for refund of 2020 

personal property taxes for parcel 31-2-99-4280-50

 

Requests for refund of property taxes.pdf

Vantage Financial 2020.pdf

Attachments:

22-0217 Request to approve Vantage Financial Leasing request to rescind 2021 

personal property taxes for parcel 31-2-99-4280-50

 

Requests for refund of property taxes.pdf

Vantage Financial 2021.pdf

Attachments:

22-0218 Request to approve Smart Choice MRI request to rescind 2021 personal 

property taxes for parcel 31-9-99-0132-30

Requests for refund of property taxes.pdf

Smart Choice MRI.pdf

Attachments:

22-0219 Request to approve the following 2022 Budget amendment:

COVID-19 Response Grant Fund

Health Grants & Aids +$120,900

Salaries +$  66,407

Fringes +$  35,128

Travel/Training +$  12,059

Office Supplies +$    2,787

Other Contracts/Obligations +$    4,519

to record additional grant funds from the State Department of Health 

Services for 2022-2023 to establish, expand, train, and sustain the public 

health workforce to support COVID-19 activities 

 

2022 PHEP Workforce Grant.pdfAttachments:

6. Information Items

NONE

7. Adjournment

Notice is hereby given that a quorum of the Common Council may be present during this 

meeting, although no Council action will be taken.

Reasonable Accommodations for Persons with Disabilities will be made upon Request 

and if Feasible.

For questions regarding this agenda, please contact Tony Saucerman at (920) 832-6440.

Page 2 City of Appleton Printed on 2/18/2022

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20767
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=43f328e2-6fce-44ae-ab1a-9592588fa603.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7e3bd93f-7f0b-4807-ae23-dafad2344331.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20768
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f0769cc6-7ae2-4746-a19d-630596e43bfc.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4018c569-44e9-4227-ae2c-b26baf6f0cc1.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20769
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fcc79b33-6dc6-4927-a3a5-76724873c4be.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=879a8d38-e04f-43a2-80ae-9f67da1d2443.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20770
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a58a14b7-5504-4374-8aef-551f12835436.pdf


100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appleton.org

City of Appleton

Meeting Minutes

Finance Committee

5:30 PM Council Chambers, 6th FloorMonday, February 7, 2022

Call meeting to order1.

Meeting called to order at 5:30pm

Roll call of membership2.

Meltzer, Reed, Siebers, Firkus and Van ZeelandPresent: 5 - 

Approval of minutes from previous meeting3.

22-0102 January 24, 2022 Finance Committee minutes

 

MeetingMinutes Jan-24-2022-10-41-03.pdfAttachments:

Meltzer moved, seconded by Firkus, that the Minutes be approved. Roll Call. 

Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Meltzer, Reed, Siebers, Firkus and Van Zeeland5 - 

Public Hearings/Appearances4.

Action Items5.

22-0103 Request to award Unit W-22 Sewer & Water Reconstruction No. 1 to 

Kruczek Construction Inc in the amount of $1,366,667 with a 7.5% 

contingency of $102,500 for a project total not to exceed $1,469,167

 

Award of Contract Unit W-22.pdfAttachments:

Reed moved, seconded by Meltzer, that the Report Action Item be 

recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Meltzer, Reed, Siebers, Firkus and Van Zeeland5 - 

Page 1City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20653
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3c8cf167-0704-4fd9-912d-4b3749c05b03.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20654
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4b5ec2db-310b-41c6-ae76-0e95e0b8ec87.pdf


February 7, 2022Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

22-0104 Request to approve the following 2022 Budget amendment:

Sanitation Fund

Sanitation Fund Balance         - $ 15,000

Grounds Maintenance       +$ 15,000

to provide funding for contracted maintenance at the Mackville Landfill 

(2/3 vote of Council required)

 

Mackville Landfill Memo.pdfAttachments:

Meltzer moved, seconded by Van Zeeland, that the Report Action Item be 

recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Meltzer, Reed, Siebers, Firkus and Van Zeeland5 - 

22-0106 Request to approve an increase in contract contingency as part of the 

2021 Secondary Clarifier Drive Removal, Rebuild, and Reinstallation 

Project totaling $75,000 resulting in an increase to contingency from 

$26,145 to $101,145

 

SecondaryClariferDrive_Sabel_IncreaseContingency.pdfAttachments:

Firkus moved, seconded by Reed, that the Report Action Item be 

recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Meltzer, Reed, Siebers, Firkus and Van Zeeland5 - 

22-0112 Request to approve the sole source purchase of a primary sludge pump 

from WasteCorp Pump and approve the following related 2022 Budget 

amendment:

Wastewater Utility

Machinery & Equipment        + $ 38,000

2021 Carryover Funds (Secondary Clarifier Drive Project)       - $ 38,000

to fund the cost of a primary sludge pump and related removal and 

reinstallation costs (2/3 vote of Council required)

 

SolesSourcePump_BudgetTransfer.pdfAttachments:

Reed moved, seconded by Meltzer, that the Report Action Item be 

recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Meltzer, Reed, Siebers, Firkus and Van Zeeland5 - 

Page 2City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20655
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d30b65a1-82df-4cbd-b7cb-b88c96dd87f3.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20657
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=97b9b9e8-d69a-42a1-8fba-5c114b13be22.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20663
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cb47d229-66e7-4166-83cd-1a116e34c880.pdf


February 7, 2022Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

22-0114 Request to approve the following 2021 Budget amendments:

General Fund - Police Department

Donations   +$  27,736

Travel and Training   +$  12,691

Purchased Services   +$  14,400

Supplies and Equipment    +$       645

to record donations from the Community Foundation to fund costs associated 

with new Police dog (2/3 vote of Council required)

Police Grants Special Revenue Fund

Federal Grants    +$  16,323

State Grants            +$115,225

Overtime                   +$124,241

Travel and Training      +$   3,960

Supplies and Equipment      +$   3,387

to record additional grant funds received for traffic and drug enforcement 

initiatives (2/3 vote of Council required)

Finance Committee Memo for PD Amendments.pdfAttachments:

Firkus moved, seconded by Reed, that the Report Action Item be 

recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Meltzer, Reed, Siebers, Firkus and Van Zeeland5 - 

22-0054 #2-R-22 Improve Communication, Technology, and Pedestrian Safety

 

Finance Committee Resolution 2-R-22.pdf

#2-R-22 Communication, Technology Ped. Safety.pdf

Attachments:

Meltzer moved, seconded by Van Zeeland, that the Report Action Item be held 

until the March 7, 2022 Finance Committee meeting. Roll Call. Motion carried 

by the following vote:

Aye: Meltzer, Reed, Siebers, Firkus and Van Zeeland5 - 

Information Items6.

22-0107 Contract 64-21 was awarded to Current Electrical Services for the 2021 

MSB Solar Installation Project in the amount of $386,200 with a 

contingency of $50,000. One change order was issued in the amount of 

$37,593 to upgrade the panel output. Payments to date total 

$383,344.46. Request to issue the final contract payment of $40,448.27

 

This final contract payment was presented

Page 3City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20665
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=da6e00b3-dba1-4f91-92c9-64cf8e20d2b1.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20605
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9c96a90e-fb8d-43e4-92e3-51e87b5f8a43.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=45a31362-dc23-4f64-abe7-8b2c37ed89cb.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20658


February 7, 2022Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

22-0108 Contract 46-21 was awarded to Great Lakes TV Seal Inc for $173,885 

with a contingency of $515 for Spot Repairs, Protruding Tap and Mineral 

Deposit Removals.  Request final payment of $111,398.44

 

This final contract payment was presented

22-0109 Contract 31-21 was awarded to Vinton Construction for $1,712,148 with 

a contingency of $45,625 for Asphalt Pavement Reconstruction. Change 

orders were approved totaling $34,000. Final contract amount is 

$1,746,148 with a contingency of $11,625. Payments issued to date total 

$1,387,133.69. Request final payment of $314,403.30

 

This final contract payment was presented

22-0113 The following 2021 Budget adjustments were approved by the Mayor and 

Finance Director in accordance with Policy:

Reid Golf Course

Donations            +$  1,161

Supplies             +$  1,161

to record donation from Andrew Bellstraw for bench at golf course

 

This budget adjustment was presented

Adjournment7.

Reed moved, seconded by Van Zeeland, that the meeting be adjourned. Roll 

Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Meltzer, Reed, Siebers, Firkus and Van Zeeland5 - 

Page 4City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20659
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20660
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=20664


TO:  Finance Committee

 Municipal Services Committee

 Utilities Committee

The Department of Public Works recommends that the following described work:

Be awarded to:  

Name:  

Address:  

In the amount of :

With a 2.5 % contingency of :

For a project total not to exceed :

In an amount Not To Exceed :

Budget:

Estimate:  

Committee Date:

Council Date:

Manitowoc, WI 54221

Unit A-22 Concrete Paving

03/02/22

$4,222,179.00

$4,250,000.00

02/21/22

C I T Y   O F   A P P L E T O N

Department of Public Works

MEMORANDUM

$4,382,957.94

SUBJECT: Award of Contract

**  OR  **

$107,000.00

$4,489,957.94

Vinton Construction Company

2705 N. Rapids Road

2/16/2022

https://cityofappleton-my.sharepoint.com/personal/buetowrm_appleton_org/Documents/Projects/2022/Contract Award Form Unit A-22.xlsx



Bid Tabulation

A-22 Concrete Paving
02/07/2022 01:45 PM CST

Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total

1 F&I 7" PLAIN CONC PVMT 19271 SY $37.40 $720,735.40 $36.28 $699,151.88

2 F&I 8" 3-DAY HIGH EARLY CONC PVMT 400 SY $46.40 $18,560.00 $52.23 $20,892.00

3 F&I 8" DOWLED CONC PVMT 26555 SY $42.83 $1,137,350.65 $46.23 $1,227,637.65

4 F&I 3" ASPHALT PAVEMENT 575 SY $25.00 $14,375.00 $31.50 $18,112.50

5 F&I 12" STONE BASE 28169 SY $8.30 $233,802.70 $9.80 $276,056.20

6 EXCAVATION 16745 CY $17.50 $293,037.50 $14.00 $234,430.00

7 F&I GEOGRID 28169 SY $2.50 $70,422.50 $3.00 $84,507.00

8 FINE GRADING 20394 SY $2.50 $50,985.00 $2.50 $50,985.00

9 EXCAVATE AND HAUL CONTAM. SOIL 100 TON $0.01 $1.00 $60.00 $6,000.00

10 F&I EXTRA STONE BASE 250 TON $13.00 $3,250.00 $20.00 $5,000.00

11 F&I 6" CONC PEDESTRIAN CURB & GUTTER 180 LF $30.00 $5,400.00 $30.00 $5,400.00

12 F&I 30" CONC CURB & GUTTER 155 LF $30.00 $4,650.00 $38.00 $5,890.00

13 F&I 7" CONC DRIVEWAY APRON 3320 SF $7.10 $23,572.00 $6.00 $19,920.00

14 F&I 5" CONC DRIVEWAY APRON 20230 SF $6.30 $127,449.00 $5.35 $108,230.50

15 F&I 7" CONC SIDEWALK 3000 SF $7.00 $21,000.00 $6.00 $18,000.00

16 F&I 5" CONC SIDEWALK 52597 SF $5.92 $311,374.24 $5.25 $276,134.25

17 F&I 5" COLORED & STAMPED CONC SIDEWALK 7325 SF $8.85 $64,826.25 $7.85 $57,501.25

18 F&I 4" CONC SIDEWALK 32490 SF $5.90 $191,691.00 $4.90 $159,201.00

19 F&I 7" CONC HANDICAP RAMP 5495 SF $7.60 $41,762.00 $6.60 $36,267.00

20 F&I TRUNCATED DOME 896 SF $30.00 $26,880.00 $30.00 $26,880.00

21 F&I RUBBERIZED MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING 4325 SF $5.78 $24,998.50 $8.00 $34,600.00

22 F&I 7" PRIVATE CONC DRIVEWAY 100 SF $6.50 $650.00 $6.50 $650.00

23 F&I 5" PRIVATE CONC DRIVEWAY 1975 SF $5.30 $10,467.50 $5.30 $10,467.50

24 F&I 3" PRIVATE ASPHALT DRIVEWAY 3010 SF $4.30 $12,943.00 $4.75 $14,297.50

25 CONCRETE PAVEMENT REMOVAL 16697 SY $4.20 $70,127.40 $8.00 $133,576.00

26 ASPHALT PAVEMENT REMOVAL 28857 SY $1.50 $43,285.50 $3.50 $100,999.50

27 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER REMOVAL 5351 LF $3.00 $16,053.00 $5.00 $26,755.00

28 ASP/CONC DRIVEWAY APRON REMOVAL 17368 SF $0.50 $8,684.00 $1.00 $17,368.00

29 ASP/CONC HC RAMP REMOVAL 3891 SF $1.25 $4,863.75 $1.00 $3,891.00

30 ASP/CONC SIDEWALK REMOVAL 59718 SF $1.00 $59,718.00 $1.00 $59,718.00

31 PRIVATE CONC DRIVE REMOVAL 736 SF $1.00 $736.00 $1.00 $736.00

32 PRIVATE ASP DRIVE REMOVAL 2842 SF $0.60 $1,705.20 $1.00 $2,842.00

33 FULL DEPTH SAWCUT 4652 LF $2.00 $9,304.00 $2.25 $10,467.00

34 DRILL TIE BARS 570 EA $8.00 $4,560.00 $9.63 $5,489.10

35 DRILL DOWEL BARS 170 EA $14.00 $2,380.00 $16.21 $2,755.70

36 F&I TERRACE RESTORATION 21981 SY $7.25 $159,362.25 $7.25 $159,362.25

37 F&I SEED, FERTILIZER & TYPE A EROSION MAT 21981 SY $2.25 $49,457.25 $2.25 $49,457.25

38 F&I TYPE D INLET PROTECTION 98 EA $100.00 $9,800.00 $110.00 $10,780.00

39 ADJ  STO MH CASTING 61 EA $25.00 $1,525.00 $400.00 $24,400.00

40 ADJ  SAN MH CASTING 49 EA $25.00 $1,225.00 $400.00 $19,600.00

41 ADJ INLET CASTING 21 EA $25.00 $525.00 $400.00 $8,400.00

42 REMOVE INLET/MH & MAIN/LEAD 28 EA $550.00 $15,400.00 $550.00 $15,400.00

43 ABANDON INLET/LEAD 6 EA $500.00 $3,000.00 $500.00 $3,000.00

44 F&I 48" STORM MH 10 VF $450.00 $4,500.00 $450.00 $4,500.00

45 F&I SANITARY MH CASTING ONLY 5 EA $404.00 $2,020.00 $975.00 $4,875.00

46 F&I STORM MH CASTING ONLY 5 EA $383.00 $1,915.00 $565.00 $2,825.00

47 F&I "E" INLET CASTING ONLY 21 EA $745.00 $15,645.00 $825.00 $17,325.00

48 F&I "C" INLET CASTING ONLY 5 EA $100.00 $500.00 $850.00 $4,250.00

49 F&I "C" INLET W/CASTING 14 EA $2,800.00 $39,200.00 $2,800.00 $39,200.00

50 F&I "E" INLET W/CASTING 17 EA $2,800.00 $47,600.00 $2,800.00 $47,600.00

51 F&I 12" STORM INLET MAIN/LEAD 230 LF $133.00 $30,590.00 $133.00 $30,590.00

52 F&I 6" STORM LATERAL 20 LF $50.00 $1,000.00 $97.00 $1,940.00

53 STORM LATERAL HOOK-UP 4 EA $250.00 $1,000.00 $525.00 $2,100.00

54 F&I 6" MINI SEWER 40 LF $30.00 $1,200.00 $97.00 $3,880.00

Michels Road & Stone, Inc.Bid            

Item
Item Description Quantity Unit

Vinton Const. Company



Bid Tabulation

A-22 Concrete Paving
02/07/2022 01:45 PM CST

Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total

Michels Road & Stone, Inc.Bid            

Item
Item Description Quantity Unit

Vinton Const. Company

55 F&I 6" STORM RISER 15 LF $30.00 $450.00 $75.00 $1,125.00

56 CONNECT SUMP PUMP 1 EA $200.00 $200.00 $500.00 $500.00

57 F&I SAN MH SEAL -(0"-12") 20 EA $25.00 $500.00 $600.00 $12,000.00

58 F&I SAN MH SEAL - (12"-18") 17 EA $50.00 $850.00 $675.00 $11,475.00

59 F&I SAN MH SEAL - (18"+) 15 EA $75.00 $1,125.00 $790.00 $11,850.00

60 REMOVE EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKING 705 LF $1.55 $1,092.75 $1.55 $1,092.75

61 REMOVE EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKING ARROWS/SYMBOLS 2 EA $110.00 $220.00 $110.00 $220.00

62 PAVEMENT MARKING (EPOXY) (4") 8638 LF $1.50 $12,957.00 $1.50 $12,957.00

63 PAVEMENT MARKING (EPOXY) (6") (BIKE LANES) 4375 LF $1.80 $7,875.00 $1.80 $7,875.00

64 PAVEMENT MARKING (EPOXY) (6") (CROSSWALKS) 720 LF $14.00 $10,080.00 $14.00 $10,080.00

65 PAVEMENT MARKING (EPOXY) (8") 1047 LF $2.80 $2,931.60 $2.80 $2,931.60

66 PAVEMENT MARKING (EPOXY) (12") 100 LF $9.65 $965.00 $9.65 $965.00

67 PAVEMENT MARKING (EPOXY) (16") 180 LF $10.00 $1,800.00 $10.00 $1,800.00

68 PAVEMENT MARKING (EPOXY) (18") 410 LF $12.00 $4,920.00 $12.00 $4,920.00

69 PAVEMENT MARKING (INLAID EPOXY) (18") 995 LF $18.00 $17,910.00 $18.00 $17,910.00

70 PAVEMENT MARKING (EPOXY) (24") 181 LF $15.00 $2,715.00 $15.00 $2,715.00

71 PAVEMENT MARKINGS (EPOXY) (YIELD TRIANGLE 24" x 36") 16 EA $70.00 $1,120.00 $70.00 $1,120.00

72 PAVEMENT MARKINGS (EPOXY) (ARROWS/SYMBOLS/WORDS) 68 EA $170.00 $11,560.00 $170.00 $11,560.00

73 CONDUIT NONMETAL, SCH80  1.5" 2124 LF $10.00 $21,240.00 $10.00 $21,240.00

74 CONDUIT NONMETAL, SCH80  2" 7330 LF $12.00 $87,960.00 $12.00 $87,960.00

75 CONDUIT NONMETAL, SCH80  3" 37 LF $15.00 $555.00 $15.00 $555.00

76 CONDUIT SPECIAL,  2" 1217 LF $26.00 $31,642.00 $26.00 $31,642.00

77 PULL BOXES, NON-CONDUCTIVE, 18" X 36" 2 EA $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00

78 PULL BOXES, NON-CONDUCTIVE, 24" X 42" 17 EA $1,600.00 $27,200.00 $1,600.00 $27,200.00

79 CONCRETE BASE, TYPE 2 15 EA $975.00 $14,625.00 $975.00 $14,625.00

80 CONCRETE BASE,  TYPE 5 10 EA $900.00 $9,000.00 $900.00 $9,000.00

81 CONCRETE BASE,  CITY, TYPE PT 23 EA $975.00 $22,425.00 $975.00 $22,425.00

82 CONCRETE BASE,  CITY, TYPE PT-SPECIAL 2 EA $1,650.00 $3,300.00 $1,650.00 $3,300.00

83 CONCRETE BASES, CABINET BASEMENT 2 EA $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00

84 REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE BASE 25 EA $200.00 $5,000.00 $200.00 $5,000.00

85 REMOVE EXISTING PULL BOX 3 EA $75.00 $225.00 $75.00 $225.00

86 F&I TEMPORARY MAILBOX 49 EA $50.00 $2,450.00 $107.50 $5,267.50

87 NOTIFY PROPERTY OWNERS 1 LS $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

88 F&I TRAFFIC CONTROL 1 LS $28,000.00 $28,000.00 $38,000.00 $38,000.00

89 CANADIAN NATIONL INSURANCE, PERMITTING, & TRAINING 1 LS $23,000.00 $23,000.00 $16,800.00 $16,800.00

Total Bid: $4,382,957.94 $4,634,628.88



TO:  Finance Committee

 Municipal Services Committee

 Utilities Committee

The Department of Public Works recommends that the following described work:

Be awarded to:  

Name:  

Address:  

In the amount of :

With a 7.5 % contingency of :

For a project total not to exceed :

In an amount Not To Exceed :

Budget:

Estimate:  

Committee Date:

Council Date:

C I T Y   O F   A P P L E T O N

Department of Public Works

MEMORANDUM

$1,380,181.60

SUBJECT: Award of Contract

**  OR  **

$103,513.62

$1,483,695.22

Calnin & Goss Inc.

505 W. Edgewood Drive

Appleton, WI 54913

Unit Z-22 Sewer & Water Reconstruction

03/02/22

$1,535,205.00

$1,450,000.00

02/21/22

2/16/2022

https://cityofappleton-my.sharepoint.com/personal/buetowrm_appleton_org/Documents/Projects/2022/Contract Award Form Unit Z-22.xlsx



Bid Tabulation

Z-22 Sewer and Water Reconstruction
02/07/2022 01:45 PM CST

Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total

1 12" Water Main 3200 lin. ft. $144.90 $463,680.00 $146.00 $467,200.00

2 8" Water Main 50 lin. ft. $130.00 $6,500.00 $211.00 $10,550.00

3 6" Hydrant Lead 100 lin. ft. $86.00 $8,600.00 $105.00 $10,500.00

4 Hydrant 5 each $18,300.00 $91,500.00 $4,700.00 $23,500.00

5 12" Gate Valve 20 each $4,000.00 $80,000.00 $3,835.00 $76,700.00

6 8" Gate Valve 1 each $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $2,200.00 $2,200.00

7 6" Gate Valve 6 each $1,800.00 $10,800.00 $1,625.00 $9,750.00

8 4" Gate Valve 1 each $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $1,380.00 $1,380.00

9 12" Bend 18 each $1,235.00 $22,230.00 $1,095.00 $19,710.00

10 8" Bend 2 each $720.00 $1,440.00 $550.00 $1,100.00

11 6" Bend 2 each $450.00 $900.00 $435.00 $870.00

12 4" Bend 2 each $275.00 $550.00 $330.00 $660.00

13 1" Service 100 lin. ft. $0.01 $1.00 $85.00 $8,500.00

14 2" Service 50 lin. ft. $0.01 $0.50 $95.00 $4,750.00

15 1 1/2" Service 25 lin. ft. $0.01 $0.25 $88.00 $2,200.00

16 4" Service 50 lin. ft. $0.01 $0.50 $82.00 $4,100.00

17 6" Service 25 lin. ft. $0.01 $0.25 $93.00 $2,325.00

18 Service Connection 20 each $0.01 $0.20 $450.00 $9,000.00

19 Curb Box (Complete) 20 each $0.01 $0.20 $650.00 $13,000.00

20 10" Sanitary Sewer 250 lin. ft. $99.57 $24,892.50 $110.00 $27,500.00

21 Reconnect Sanitary Lateral 25 each $0.01 $0.25 $660.00 $16,500.00

22 4"/6" Sanitary Lateral 500 lin. ft. $0.01 $5.00 $101.00 $50,500.00

23 4' Dia. Sanitary Manhole 8 vert. ft. $1,500.00 $12,000.00 $411.00 $3,288.00

24 San Manhole Casting 1 each $2,200.00 $2,200.00 $1,330.00 $1,330.00

25 Disconnect San Lateral at Main 10 each $4,000.00 $40,000.00 $1,510.00 $15,100.00

26 36" Storm Sewer 275 lin. ft. $136.85 $37,633.75 $150.00 $41,250.00

27 30" Storm Sewer 400 lin. ft. $114.70 $45,880.00 $144.00 $57,600.00

28 24" Storm Sewer 275 lin. ft. $102.10 $28,077.50 $115.00 $31,625.00

29 21" Storm Sewer 250 lin. ft. $96.00 $24,000.00 $115.00 $28,750.00

30 18" Storm Sewer 325 lin. ft. $109.79 $35,681.75 $95.00 $30,875.00

31 15" Storm Sewer 260 lin. ft. $100.80 $26,208.00 $79.00 $20,540.00

32 12" Storm Sewer 175 lin. ft. $101.59 $17,778.25 $87.00 $15,225.00

33 6" Storm Lateral 350 lin. ft. $0.01 $3.50 $165.00 $57,750.00

34 12" Inlet Lead 300 lin. ft. $101.59 $30,477.00 $91.00 $27,300.00

35 Storm Lateral Hookup 20 each $0.01 $0.20 $350.00 $7,000.00

36 8' Dia. Storm Manhole (WQD) 38 vert. ft. $1,500.00 $57,000.00 $1,240.00 $47,120.00

37 7' Dia. Storm Manhole 6 vert. ft. $2,000.00 $12,000.00 $1,000.00 $6,000.00

38 6' Dia. Storm Manhole 61.75 vert. ft. $572.00 $35,321.00 $728.00 $44,954.00

39 4' Dia. Storm Manhole 75.5 vert. ft. $440.00 $33,220.00 $390.00 $29,445.00

40 Storm Manhole Casting 19 each $2,000.00 $38,000.00 $760.00 $14,440.00

41 "E" Inlet W/ Frame (WQD) 2 each $6,500.00 $13,000.00 $975.00 $1,950.00

42 "E" Inlet W/ Frame 2 each $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $975.00 $1,950.00

43 Abandon Maintenance Hole 2 each $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $230.00 $460.00

44 Pav't Markings Yellow 4" 3000 lin. ft. $0.50 $1,500.00 $0.50 $1,500.00

45 Pav't Markings White 4" 1000 lin. ft. $0.50 $500.00 $0.50 $500.00

46 Pav't Markings channel 8" 100 lin. ft. $1.50 $150.00 $1.50 $150.00

47 Pav't Markings Crosswalk 6" 750 lin. ft. $1.00 $750.00 $1.00 $750.00

48 Pav't Markings Stop Line 18" 500 lin. ft. $2.65 $1,325.00 $2.70 $1,350.00

49 Pav't Markings Symbols/Arrows 5 each $125.00 $625.00 $125.00 $625.00

50 Pav't Markings Removal 1750 lin. ft. $2.00 $3,500.00 $2.00 $3,500.00

51 Pav't Marking Removal Symbols/Arrows 2 each $75.00 $150.00 $76.00 $152.00

52 Type "D-M" Inlet Protection 33 each $150.00 $4,950.00 $150.00 $4,950.00

53 Temp. Asphalt Pavement 1 l.s. $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $122,426.00 $122,426.00

54 Temp. Traffic Control 1 l.s. $34,000.00 $34,000.00 $13,500.00 $13,500.00

55 Temp. Pavement Patch 250 s.y. $105.00 $26,250.00 $22.50 $5,625.00

56 Flowable Fill 50 cu. yd. $82.00 $4,100.00 $70.00 $3,500.00

57 Extra Stone Bedding 25 cu. yd. $32.00 $800.00 $1.00 $25.00

Total Bid: $1,380,181.60 $1,405,000.00

Bid            

Item
Item Description UnitQuantity

Calnin & Goss, Inc. PTS Contractors, Inc



Bid Tabulation

Z-22 Sewer and Water Reconstruction
02/07/2022 01:45 PM CST

1 12" Water Main 3200 lin. ft.

2 8" Water Main 50 lin. ft.

3 6" Hydrant Lead 100 lin. ft.

4 Hydrant 5 each

5 12" Gate Valve 20 each

6 8" Gate Valve 1 each

7 6" Gate Valve 6 each

8 4" Gate Valve 1 each

9 12" Bend 18 each

10 8" Bend 2 each

11 6" Bend 2 each

12 4" Bend 2 each

13 1" Service 100 lin. ft.

14 2" Service 50 lin. ft.

15 1 1/2" Service 25 lin. ft.

16 4" Service 50 lin. ft.

17 6" Service 25 lin. ft.

18 Service Connection 20 each

19 Curb Box (Complete) 20 each

20 10" Sanitary Sewer 250 lin. ft.

21 Reconnect Sanitary Lateral 25 each

22 4"/6" Sanitary Lateral 500 lin. ft.

23 4' Dia. Sanitary Manhole 8 vert. ft.

24 San Manhole Casting 1 each

25 Disconnect San Lateral at Main 10 each

26 36" Storm Sewer 275 lin. ft.

27 30" Storm Sewer 400 lin. ft.

28 24" Storm Sewer 275 lin. ft.

29 21" Storm Sewer 250 lin. ft.

30 18" Storm Sewer 325 lin. ft.

31 15" Storm Sewer 260 lin. ft.

32 12" Storm Sewer 175 lin. ft.

33 6" Storm Lateral 350 lin. ft.

34 12" Inlet Lead 300 lin. ft.

35 Storm Lateral Hookup 20 each

36 8' Dia. Storm Manhole (WQD) 38 vert. ft.

37 7' Dia. Storm Manhole 6 vert. ft.

38 6' Dia. Storm Manhole 61.75 vert. ft.

39 4' Dia. Storm Manhole 75.5 vert. ft.

40 Storm Manhole Casting 19 each

41 "E" Inlet W/ Frame (WQD) 2 each

42 "E" Inlet W/ Frame 2 each

43 Abandon Maintenance Hole 2 each

44 Pav't Markings Yellow 4" 3000 lin. ft.

45 Pav't Markings White 4" 1000 lin. ft.

46 Pav't Markings channel 8" 100 lin. ft.

47 Pav't Markings Crosswalk 6" 750 lin. ft.

48 Pav't Markings Stop Line 18" 500 lin. ft.

49 Pav't Markings Symbols/Arrows 5 each

50 Pav't Markings Removal 1750 lin. ft.

51 Pav't Marking Removal Symbols/Arrows 2 each

52 Type "D-M" Inlet Protection 33 each

53 Temp. Asphalt Pavement 1 l.s.

54 Temp. Traffic Control 1 l.s.

55 Temp. Pavement Patch 250 s.y.

56 Flowable Fill 50 cu. yd.

57 Extra Stone Bedding 25 cu. yd.

Total Bid:

Bid            

Item
Item Description UnitQuantity

Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total

$160.00 $512,000.00 $133.00 $425,600.00

$301.00 $15,050.00 $295.00 $14,750.00

$96.00 $9,600.00 $175.00 $17,500.00

$5,165.00 $25,825.00 $4,900.00 $24,500.00

$4,161.00 $83,220.00 $3,875.00 $77,500.00

$2,399.00 $2,399.00 $2,220.00 $2,220.00

$1,745.00 $10,470.00 $1,600.00 $9,600.00

$1,485.00 $1,485.00 $1,350.00 $1,350.00

$1,199.00 $21,582.00 $1,200.00 $21,600.00

$597.00 $1,194.00 $465.00 $930.00

$449.00 $898.00 $350.00 $700.00

$337.00 $674.00 $245.00 $490.00

$100.00 $10,000.00 $125.00 $12,500.00

$110.00 $5,500.00 $185.00 $9,250.00

$100.00 $2,500.00 $175.00 $4,375.00

$110.00 $5,500.00 $165.00 $8,250.00

$120.00 $3,000.00 $177.00 $4,425.00

$507.00 $10,140.00 $485.00 $9,700.00

$708.00 $14,160.00 $500.00 $10,000.00

$136.00 $34,000.00 $110.00 $27,500.00

$1,225.00 $30,625.00 $310.00 $7,750.00

$119.00 $59,500.00 $175.00 $87,500.00

$503.00 $4,024.00 $390.00 $3,120.00

$511.00 $511.00 $495.00 $495.00

$1,101.00 $11,010.00 $1,475.00 $14,750.00

$160.00 $44,000.00 $200.00 $55,000.00

$180.00 $72,000.00 $192.00 $76,800.00

$130.00 $35,750.00 $146.00 $40,150.00

$135.00 $33,750.00 $111.00 $27,750.00

$120.00 $39,000.00 $100.00 $32,500.00

$120.00 $31,200.00 $98.50 $25,610.00

$120.00 $21,000.00 $103.00 $18,025.00

$90.00 $31,500.00 $100.00 $35,000.00

$120.00 $36,000.00 $105.00 $31,500.00

$711.00 $14,220.00 $250.00 $5,000.00

$980.00 $37,240.00 $840.00 $31,920.00

$1,090.00 $6,540.00 $1,540.00 $9,240.00

$636.00 $39,273.00 $585.00 $36,123.75

$453.00 $34,201.50 $415.00 $31,332.50

$489.00 $9,291.00 $450.00 $8,550.00

$9,167.00 $18,334.00 $15,000.00 $30,000.00

$2,276.00 $4,552.00 $2,300.00 $4,600.00

$384.00 $768.00 $600.00 $1,200.00

$2.00 $6,000.00 $0.50 $1,500.00

$2.00 $2,000.00 $0.50 $500.00

$4.10 $410.00 $1.50 $150.00

$3.10 $2,325.00 $1.00 $750.00

$9.10 $4,550.00 $2.75 $1,375.00

$158.40 $792.00 $130.00 $650.00

$3.10 $5,425.00 $2.00 $3,500.00

$2.10 $4.20 $75.00 $150.00

$120.00 $3,960.00 $100.00 $3,300.00

$95,271.00 $95,271.00 $202,524.30 $202,524.30

$17,773.00 $17,773.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00

$80.00 $20,000.00 $100.00 $25,000.00

$105.00 $5,250.00 $100.00 $5,000.00

$27.00 $675.00 $20.00 $500.00

$1,547,921.70 $1,555,555.55

Dorner Inc. Kruczek Construction Inc.



Bid Tabulation

Z-22 Sewer and Water Reconstruction
02/07/2022 01:45 PM CST

1 12" Water Main 3200 lin. ft.

2 8" Water Main 50 lin. ft.

3 6" Hydrant Lead 100 lin. ft.

4 Hydrant 5 each

5 12" Gate Valve 20 each

6 8" Gate Valve 1 each

7 6" Gate Valve 6 each

8 4" Gate Valve 1 each

9 12" Bend 18 each

10 8" Bend 2 each

11 6" Bend 2 each

12 4" Bend 2 each

13 1" Service 100 lin. ft.

14 2" Service 50 lin. ft.

15 1 1/2" Service 25 lin. ft.

16 4" Service 50 lin. ft.

17 6" Service 25 lin. ft.

18 Service Connection 20 each

19 Curb Box (Complete) 20 each

20 10" Sanitary Sewer 250 lin. ft.

21 Reconnect Sanitary Lateral 25 each

22 4"/6" Sanitary Lateral 500 lin. ft.

23 4' Dia. Sanitary Manhole 8 vert. ft.

24 San Manhole Casting 1 each

25 Disconnect San Lateral at Main 10 each

26 36" Storm Sewer 275 lin. ft.

27 30" Storm Sewer 400 lin. ft.

28 24" Storm Sewer 275 lin. ft.

29 21" Storm Sewer 250 lin. ft.

30 18" Storm Sewer 325 lin. ft.

31 15" Storm Sewer 260 lin. ft.

32 12" Storm Sewer 175 lin. ft.

33 6" Storm Lateral 350 lin. ft.

34 12" Inlet Lead 300 lin. ft.

35 Storm Lateral Hookup 20 each

36 8' Dia. Storm Manhole (WQD) 38 vert. ft.

37 7' Dia. Storm Manhole 6 vert. ft.

38 6' Dia. Storm Manhole 61.75 vert. ft.

39 4' Dia. Storm Manhole 75.5 vert. ft.

40 Storm Manhole Casting 19 each

41 "E" Inlet W/ Frame (WQD) 2 each

42 "E" Inlet W/ Frame 2 each

43 Abandon Maintenance Hole 2 each

44 Pav't Markings Yellow 4" 3000 lin. ft.

45 Pav't Markings White 4" 1000 lin. ft.

46 Pav't Markings channel 8" 100 lin. ft.

47 Pav't Markings Crosswalk 6" 750 lin. ft.

48 Pav't Markings Stop Line 18" 500 lin. ft.

49 Pav't Markings Symbols/Arrows 5 each

50 Pav't Markings Removal 1750 lin. ft.

51 Pav't Marking Removal Symbols/Arrows 2 each

52 Type "D-M" Inlet Protection 33 each

53 Temp. Asphalt Pavement 1 l.s.

54 Temp. Traffic Control 1 l.s.

55 Temp. Pavement Patch 250 s.y.

56 Flowable Fill 50 cu. yd.

57 Extra Stone Bedding 25 cu. yd.

Total Bid:

Bid            

Item
Item Description UnitQuantity

Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total

$156.00 $499,200.00 $167.00 $534,400.00

$201.00 $10,050.00 $180.00 $9,000.00

$97.00 $9,700.00 $101.00 $10,100.00

$5,029.00 $25,145.00 $4,940.00 $24,700.00

$3,762.00 $75,240.00 $4,480.00 $89,600.00

$2,153.00 $2,153.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00

$1,572.00 $9,432.00 $2,025.00 $12,150.00

$1,321.00 $1,321.00 $1,790.00 $1,790.00

$913.00 $16,434.00 $1,555.00 $27,990.00

$500.00 $1,000.00 $946.00 $1,892.00

$386.00 $772.00 $830.00 $1,660.00

$283.00 $566.00 $769.00 $1,538.00

$191.00 $19,100.00 $132.00 $13,200.00

$282.00 $14,100.00 $147.00 $7,350.00

$189.00 $4,725.00 $126.00 $3,150.00

$99.00 $4,950.00 $106.00 $5,300.00

$99.00 $2,475.00 $114.00 $2,850.00

$1,300.00 $26,000.00 $300.00 $6,000.00

$1,071.00 $21,420.00 $200.00 $4,000.00

$186.00 $46,500.00 $170.00 $42,500.00

$1,700.00 $42,500.00 $300.00 $7,500.00

$125.00 $62,500.00 $137.00 $68,500.00

$364.00 $2,912.00 $469.00 $3,752.00

$1,074.00 $1,074.00 $850.00 $850.00

$2,000.00 $20,000.00 $1,675.00 $16,750.00

$176.00 $48,400.00 $192.00 $52,800.00

$175.00 $70,000.00 $178.00 $71,200.00

$134.00 $36,850.00 $139.00 $38,225.00

$129.00 $32,250.00 $115.00 $28,750.00

$113.00 $36,725.00 $102.00 $33,150.00

$96.00 $24,960.00 $110.00 $28,600.00

$93.00 $16,275.00 $109.00 $19,075.00

$209.00 $73,150.00 $78.00 $27,300.00

$108.00 $32,400.00 $101.00 $30,300.00

$174.00 $3,480.00 $200.00 $4,000.00

$1,210.00 $45,980.00 $1,100.00 $41,800.00

$1,284.00 $7,704.00 $1,082.00 $6,492.00

$675.00 $41,681.25 $667.00 $41,187.25

$423.00 $31,936.50 $420.00 $31,710.00

$483.00 $9,177.00 $510.00 $9,690.00

$695.00 $1,390.00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00

$695.00 $1,390.00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00

$500.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $1,000.00

$0.50 $1,500.00 $0.56 $1,680.00

$0.50 $500.00 $6.39 $6,390.00

$1.50 $150.00 $1.12 $112.00

$1.00 $750.00 $7.41 $5,557.50

$2.65 $1,325.00 $13.03 $6,515.00

$125.00 $625.00 $280.00 $1,400.00

$2.00 $3,500.00 $1.99 $3,482.50

$75.00 $150.00 $112.00 $224.00

$100.00 $3,300.00 $250.00 $8,250.00

$105,000.00 $105,000.00 $183,899.00 $183,899.00

$58,250.00 $58,250.00 $41,000.00 $41,000.00

$77.00 $19,250.00 $28.35 $7,087.50

$100.00 $5,000.00 $66.00 $3,300.00

$30.00 $750.00 $0.01 $0.25

$1,634,067.75 $1,639,099.00

Advance Construction Inc. Superior Sewer & Water inc.



Bid Tabulation

Z-22 Sewer and Water Reconstruction
02/07/2022 01:45 PM CST

1 12" Water Main 3200 lin. ft.

2 8" Water Main 50 lin. ft.

3 6" Hydrant Lead 100 lin. ft.

4 Hydrant 5 each

5 12" Gate Valve 20 each

6 8" Gate Valve 1 each

7 6" Gate Valve 6 each

8 4" Gate Valve 1 each

9 12" Bend 18 each

10 8" Bend 2 each

11 6" Bend 2 each

12 4" Bend 2 each

13 1" Service 100 lin. ft.

14 2" Service 50 lin. ft.

15 1 1/2" Service 25 lin. ft.

16 4" Service 50 lin. ft.

17 6" Service 25 lin. ft.

18 Service Connection 20 each

19 Curb Box (Complete) 20 each

20 10" Sanitary Sewer 250 lin. ft.

21 Reconnect Sanitary Lateral 25 each

22 4"/6" Sanitary Lateral 500 lin. ft.

23 4' Dia. Sanitary Manhole 8 vert. ft.

24 San Manhole Casting 1 each

25 Disconnect San Lateral at Main 10 each

26 36" Storm Sewer 275 lin. ft.

27 30" Storm Sewer 400 lin. ft.

28 24" Storm Sewer 275 lin. ft.

29 21" Storm Sewer 250 lin. ft.

30 18" Storm Sewer 325 lin. ft.

31 15" Storm Sewer 260 lin. ft.

32 12" Storm Sewer 175 lin. ft.

33 6" Storm Lateral 350 lin. ft.

34 12" Inlet Lead 300 lin. ft.

35 Storm Lateral Hookup 20 each

36 8' Dia. Storm Manhole (WQD) 38 vert. ft.

37 7' Dia. Storm Manhole 6 vert. ft.

38 6' Dia. Storm Manhole 61.75 vert. ft.

39 4' Dia. Storm Manhole 75.5 vert. ft.

40 Storm Manhole Casting 19 each

41 "E" Inlet W/ Frame (WQD) 2 each

42 "E" Inlet W/ Frame 2 each

43 Abandon Maintenance Hole 2 each

44 Pav't Markings Yellow 4" 3000 lin. ft.

45 Pav't Markings White 4" 1000 lin. ft.

46 Pav't Markings channel 8" 100 lin. ft.

47 Pav't Markings Crosswalk 6" 750 lin. ft.

48 Pav't Markings Stop Line 18" 500 lin. ft.

49 Pav't Markings Symbols/Arrows 5 each

50 Pav't Markings Removal 1750 lin. ft.

51 Pav't Marking Removal Symbols/Arrows 2 each

52 Type "D-M" Inlet Protection 33 each

53 Temp. Asphalt Pavement 1 l.s.

54 Temp. Traffic Control 1 l.s.

55 Temp. Pavement Patch 250 s.y.

56 Flowable Fill 50 cu. yd.

57 Extra Stone Bedding 25 cu. yd.

Total Bid:

Bid            

Item
Item Description UnitQuantity

Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total

$172.00 $550,400.00 $158.74 $507,968.00

$150.00 $7,500.00 $166.61 $8,330.50

$140.00 $14,000.00 $97.66 $9,766.00

$4,850.00 $24,250.00 $5,281.49 $26,407.45

$4,250.00 $85,000.00 $4,228.87 $84,577.40

$2,425.00 $2,425.00 $2,578.53 $2,578.53

$1,750.00 $10,500.00 $1,941.22 $11,647.32

$1,475.00 $1,475.00 $1,798.81 $1,798.81

$1,120.00 $20,160.00 $1,376.74 $24,781.32

$530.00 $1,060.00 $919.10 $1,838.20

$400.00 $800.00 $803.96 $1,607.92

$280.00 $560.00 $598.93 $1,197.86

$130.00 $13,000.00 $147.19 $14,719.00

$145.00 $7,250.00 $160.57 $8,028.50

$140.00 $3,500.00 $152.26 $3,806.50

$130.00 $6,500.00 $151.02 $7,551.00

$140.00 $3,500.00 $158.33 $3,958.25

$950.00 $19,000.00 $1,515.00 $30,300.00

$800.00 $16,000.00 $930.72 $18,614.40

$160.00 $40,000.00 $140.68 $35,170.00

$250.00 $6,250.00 $1,893.75 $47,343.75

$155.00 $77,500.00 $152.48 $76,240.00

$425.00 $3,400.00 $649.79 $5,198.32

$900.00 $900.00 $505.00 $505.00

$1,650.00 $16,500.00 $1,666.50 $16,665.00

$215.00 $59,125.00 $175.32 $48,213.00

$195.00 $78,000.00 $171.05 $68,420.00

$140.00 $38,500.00 $141.61 $38,942.75

$135.00 $33,750.00 $125.56 $31,390.00

$115.00 $37,375.00 $109.15 $35,473.75

$111.00 $28,860.00 $102.33 $26,605.80

$110.00 $19,250.00 $115.98 $20,296.50

$140.00 $49,000.00 $77.33 $27,065.50

$110.00 $33,000.00 $126.48 $37,944.00

$500.00 $10,000.00 $1,589.84 $31,796.80

$1,200.00 $45,600.00 $1,116.90 $42,442.20

$1,320.00 $7,920.00 $1,233.39 $7,400.34

$640.00 $39,520.00 $695.60 $42,953.30

$460.00 $34,730.00 $609.41 $46,010.46

$450.00 $8,550.00 $437.33 $8,309.27

$700.00 $1,400.00 $2,597.06 $5,194.12

$700.00 $1,400.00 $2,222.00 $4,444.00

$600.00 $1,200.00 $1,010.00 $2,020.00

$0.52 $1,560.00 $2.02 $6,060.00

$0.52 $520.00 $2.02 $2,020.00

$1.57 $157.00 $4.04 $404.00

$1.05 $787.50 $3.03 $2,272.50

$2.78 $1,390.00 $8.84 $4,420.00

$131.25 $656.25 $176.75 $883.75

$2.10 $3,675.00 $3.13 $5,477.50

$79.00 $158.00 $202.00 $404.00

$125.00 $4,125.00 $151.50 $4,999.50

$150,000.00 $150,000.00 $166,650.00 $166,650.00

$34,000.00 $34,000.00 $14,140.00 $14,140.00

$35.00 $8,750.00 $121.20 $30,300.00

$125.00 $6,250.00 $116.15 $5,807.50

$20.00 $500.00 $25.25 $631.25

$1,671,138.75 $1,719,990.82

De Groot, Inc.Jossart Brothers, Inc.



REPORT OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 

PROJECT LIMITS:              1-P-22 

 

CONCRETE PAVEMENT, SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION AND DRIVEWAY APRONS 

 

▪ Amethyst Dr (Providence Ave to Bluetopaz Dr) 

▪ Bluetopaz Dr (Providence Ave to Calmes Dr) 

▪ Tiburon Lane (Applehill Blvd to Purdy Pkwy) 
 

In accordance with the preliminary resolution of the Common Council dated March 2, 2022. 

 we herewith submit our report on the assessment of benefits on the above named construction.    

 

This report consists of the following: 

 

Schedule A - Preliminary plans and specifications on file in the office of the Director of Public Works. 

 

Schedule B - The total cost within the project limits in accordance with the plans and specifications in 

Schedule A is $4,033,660. 

 

Schedule C - Proposed Assessments.  The properties included within the project limits are benefited and 

the work or improvements constitute an exercise of the police power.  The total value of assessments is 

$611,000. 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________________   _________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________    __________________________________________ 

 

_________________________________________      _________________________________________ 

 

_________________________________________     _________________________________________ 

  

_________________________________________     _________________________________________ 

 

_________________________________________   _________________________________________ 

 

 

Finance Committee 



 

 

MEMO:  Requests for Refund of Property Taxes 

DATE:    February 21, 2022 

TO:      Finance Committee 

FROM:   DeAnn Brosman, City Assessor 

 

 

 

Manos Holdings  (Dental Associates) – 2021 Real Estate parcel 31-1-6510-39 

 

Manos Holdings North Appleton LLC, the owner of the dental clinic at 2115 E. Evergreen, has 

filed a Claim for Excessive Assessment.  The owner is requesting an assessment reduction from 

$1,754,300 to $618,217 which would result in a 2021 property tax refund of $23,787.  The 2021 

Board of Review sustained the assessment on June 3rd after reviewing the owner’s testimony 

and evidence.  WI Statute 74.37 allows an owner to appeal a Board of Review decision by filing 

an Excessive Assessment claim by January 31st and provides 90 days for the city to respond.  As 

of this date, no further evidence has been provided, so we are requesting that you deny the claim.        

     

 

Vantage Financial Leasing – 2020 Business Personal Property account 31-2-99-4280-50 

 

We were notified on August 5th, 2021 that Vantage Financial LLC had reported tax exempt  

equipment as taxable on their 2020 and 2021 Personal Property statements.  Evidence including 

a lease agreement and description of the equipment was provided.  Vantage is requesting a full 

refund of the 2020 taxes paid.  However, state statutes do not allow for a correction for 2020.  

Any correction made after the June 3rd 2021 Board of Review and prior to the 2022 Board of 

Review, is exclusively for the previous year (2021).  We recommend denial of this request. 

 

 

Vantage Financial Leasing – 2021 Business Personal Property account 31-2-99-4280-50 

 

Vantage is requesting a full rescission of the 2021 tax bill as discussed above.  The 2021 

assessment of exempt equipment is correctable as a palpable error under WI Statute 74.33.      

We are requesting that the 2021 tax bill for Vantage Financial be rescinded in its entirety in the 

amount of $41,460.43.   

 

 

Smart Choice MRI – 2021 Business Personal Property account 31-9-99-0132-30 

 

We were notified on February 10th, 2022 that CDI Appleton LLC purchased the business assets 

of Smart Choice MRI during 2020.  Both CDI Appleton and Smart Choice were assessed for the 

exact same equipment assets for the 2021 tax year.  Evidence was received to support this claim.  

This is a double assessment correctable as a palpable error under WI Statute 74.33.  We are 

requesting that the 2021 tax bill for Smart Choice MRI be rescinded in its entirety of $545.96.  

   

 

   











 

 

MEMO:  Requests for Refund of Property Taxes 

DATE:    February 21, 2022 

TO:      Finance Committee 

FROM:   DeAnn Brosman, City Assessor 

 

 

 

Manos Holdings  (Dental Associates) – 2021 Real Estate parcel 31-1-6510-39 

 

Manos Holdings North Appleton LLC, the owner of the dental clinic at 2115 E. Evergreen, has 

filed a Claim for Excessive Assessment.  The owner is requesting an assessment reduction from 

$1,754,300 to $618,217 which would result in a 2021 property tax refund of $23,787.  The 2021 

Board of Review sustained the assessment on June 3rd after reviewing the owner’s testimony 

and evidence.  WI Statute 74.37 allows an owner to appeal a Board of Review decision by filing 

an Excessive Assessment claim by January 31st and provides 90 days for the city to respond.  As 

of this date, no further evidence has been provided, so we are requesting that you deny the claim.        

     

 

Vantage Financial Leasing – 2020 Business Personal Property account 31-2-99-4280-50 

 

We were notified on August 5th, 2021 that Vantage Financial LLC had reported tax exempt  

equipment as taxable on their 2020 and 2021 Personal Property statements.  Evidence including 

a lease agreement and description of the equipment was provided.  Vantage is requesting a full 

refund of the 2020 taxes paid.  However, state statutes do not allow for a correction for 2020.  

Any correction made after the June 3rd 2021 Board of Review and prior to the 2022 Board of 

Review, is exclusively for the previous year (2021).  We recommend denial of this request. 

 

 

Vantage Financial Leasing – 2021 Business Personal Property account 31-2-99-4280-50 

 

Vantage is requesting a full rescission of the 2021 tax bill as discussed above.  The 2021 

assessment of exempt equipment is correctable as a palpable error under WI Statute 74.33.      

We are requesting that the 2021 tax bill for Vantage Financial be rescinded in its entirety in the 

amount of $41,460.43.   

 

 

Smart Choice MRI – 2021 Business Personal Property account 31-9-99-0132-30 

 

We were notified on February 10th, 2022 that CDI Appleton LLC purchased the business assets 

of Smart Choice MRI during 2020.  Both CDI Appleton and Smart Choice were assessed for the 

exact same equipment assets for the 2021 tax year.  Evidence was received to support this claim.  

This is a double assessment correctable as a palpable error under WI Statute 74.33.  We are 

requesting that the 2021 tax bill for Smart Choice MRI be rescinded in its entirety of $545.96.  

   

 

   









 

 

MEMO:  Requests for Refund of Property Taxes 

DATE:    February 21, 2022 

TO:      Finance Committee 

FROM:   DeAnn Brosman, City Assessor 

 

 

 

Manos Holdings  (Dental Associates) – 2021 Real Estate parcel 31-1-6510-39 

 

Manos Holdings North Appleton LLC, the owner of the dental clinic at 2115 E. Evergreen, has 

filed a Claim for Excessive Assessment.  The owner is requesting an assessment reduction from 

$1,754,300 to $618,217 which would result in a 2021 property tax refund of $23,787.  The 2021 

Board of Review sustained the assessment on June 3rd after reviewing the owner’s testimony 

and evidence.  WI Statute 74.37 allows an owner to appeal a Board of Review decision by filing 

an Excessive Assessment claim by January 31st and provides 90 days for the city to respond.  As 

of this date, no further evidence has been provided, so we are requesting that you deny the claim.        

     

 

Vantage Financial Leasing – 2020 Business Personal Property account 31-2-99-4280-50 

 

We were notified on August 5th, 2021 that Vantage Financial LLC had reported tax exempt  

equipment as taxable on their 2020 and 2021 Personal Property statements.  Evidence including 

a lease agreement and description of the equipment was provided.  Vantage is requesting a full 

refund of the 2020 taxes paid.  However, state statutes do not allow for a correction for 2020.  

Any correction made after the June 3rd 2021 Board of Review and prior to the 2022 Board of 

Review, is exclusively for the previous year (2021).  We recommend denial of this request. 

 

 

Vantage Financial Leasing – 2021 Business Personal Property account 31-2-99-4280-50 

 

Vantage is requesting a full rescission of the 2021 tax bill as discussed above.  The 2021 

assessment of exempt equipment is correctable as a palpable error under WI Statute 74.33.      

We are requesting that the 2021 tax bill for Vantage Financial be rescinded in its entirety in the 

amount of $41,460.43.   

 

 

Smart Choice MRI – 2021 Business Personal Property account 31-9-99-0132-30 

 

We were notified on February 10th, 2022 that CDI Appleton LLC purchased the business assets 

of Smart Choice MRI during 2020.  Both CDI Appleton and Smart Choice were assessed for the 

exact same equipment assets for the 2021 tax year.  Evidence was received to support this claim.  

This is a double assessment correctable as a palpable error under WI Statute 74.33.  We are 

requesting that the 2021 tax bill for Smart Choice MRI be rescinded in its entirety of $545.96.  

   

 

   









 

 

MEMO:  Requests for Refund of Property Taxes 

DATE:    February 21, 2022 

TO:      Finance Committee 

FROM:   DeAnn Brosman, City Assessor 

 

 

 

Manos Holdings  (Dental Associates) – 2021 Real Estate parcel 31-1-6510-39 

 

Manos Holdings North Appleton LLC, the owner of the dental clinic at 2115 E. Evergreen, has 

filed a Claim for Excessive Assessment.  The owner is requesting an assessment reduction from 

$1,754,300 to $618,217 which would result in a 2021 property tax refund of $23,787.  The 2021 

Board of Review sustained the assessment on June 3rd after reviewing the owner’s testimony 

and evidence.  WI Statute 74.37 allows an owner to appeal a Board of Review decision by filing 

an Excessive Assessment claim by January 31st and provides 90 days for the city to respond.  As 

of this date, no further evidence has been provided, so we are requesting that you deny the claim.        

     

 

Vantage Financial Leasing – 2020 Business Personal Property account 31-2-99-4280-50 

 

We were notified on August 5th, 2021 that Vantage Financial LLC had reported tax exempt  

equipment as taxable on their 2020 and 2021 Personal Property statements.  Evidence including 

a lease agreement and description of the equipment was provided.  Vantage is requesting a full 

refund of the 2020 taxes paid.  However, state statutes do not allow for a correction for 2020.  

Any correction made after the June 3rd 2021 Board of Review and prior to the 2022 Board of 

Review, is exclusively for the previous year (2021).  We recommend denial of this request. 

 

 

Vantage Financial Leasing – 2021 Business Personal Property account 31-2-99-4280-50 

 

Vantage is requesting a full rescission of the 2021 tax bill as discussed above.  The 2021 

assessment of exempt equipment is correctable as a palpable error under WI Statute 74.33.      

We are requesting that the 2021 tax bill for Vantage Financial be rescinded in its entirety in the 

amount of $41,460.43.   

 

 

Smart Choice MRI – 2021 Business Personal Property account 31-9-99-0132-30 

 

We were notified on February 10th, 2022 that CDI Appleton LLC purchased the business assets 

of Smart Choice MRI during 2020.  Both CDI Appleton and Smart Choice were assessed for the 

exact same equipment assets for the 2021 tax year.  Evidence was received to support this claim.  

This is a double assessment correctable as a palpable error under WI Statute 74.33.  We are 

requesting that the 2021 tax bill for Smart Choice MRI be rescinded in its entirety of $545.96.  

   

 

   












	0000_Agenda
	0001_1_MeetingMinutesFeb-07-2022-03-02-07
	0002_1_Award of Contract Unit A-22
	0003_1_Award of Contract Unit Z-22
	0004_1_Report 1-P-22
	0005_1_Requests for refund of property taxes
	0005_2_Manos Holdings
	0006_1_Requests for refund of property taxes
	0006_2_Vantage Financial 2020
	0007_1_Requests for refund of property taxes
	0007_2_Vantage Financial 2021
	0008_1_Requests for refund of property taxes
	0008_2_Smart Choice MRI
	0009_1_2022 PHEP Workforce Grant

